## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-224

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING GEORGE AVILES, JR., ON HIS RETIREMENT AFTER TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF SERVICE.

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., began his employment with Nassau County on February 23, 2000, as an Office Specialist II for the Road Department; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., was promoted to an Administrative Assistant I on March 21, 2000 and to an Administrative Assistant II on August 9, 2005; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., was an outstanding employee who went above the call of duty. He was awarded for his hard work and dedication in October 2006, when he was reclassed to an Office Manager; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., spent the next fifteen years in this capacity providing complex administrative support to the Road Director and Road Supervisors. His main job duties included preparation of correspondence; compiling information and data for reports; maintaining department records and inventory; processing the department's payroll; administering the department budget; and overseeing/processing financial records including invoices, budget transfers, bank deposits, and conducting year-end closing procedures.

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., has provided exemplary service to the citizens of Nassau County, as well as to his co-workers by performing his duties in a conscientious and responsible manner; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., in all his endeavors, has reflected great credit upon the County; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., announced his retirement effective January 3, 2022; and

WHEREAS, George Aviles, Jr., will be greatly missed by those who had the honor to work with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 15th day of December, 2021,

by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board publicly commends George Aviles, Jr. for his outstanding service and dedication to Nassau County.
- 2. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to George Aviles, Jr. for all he has done to make this a great County.
- 3. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to George Aviles, Jr. for continued health and happiness in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THOMAS R. FORD

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's

Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN